

No. 13-483

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD R. LANE,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE FRANKS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND SUSAN
BURROW, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING
PRESIDENT OF CENTRAL ALABAMA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SUSAN BURROW

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record

Megan A. Kirkpatrick
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

April 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The First Amendment protects some speech compelled by a subpoena on a matter of public concern, including the testimony at issue here.....1

II. Qualified immunity protects government employers, like Franks, who rely on binding precedent in their own circuits5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Morris v. Crow</i> , 142 F.3d 1379 (11th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	1, 2
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011).....	4, 5
